

No. 23-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATOR TED CRUZ,
REPRESENTATIVE DARRELL ISSA, AND
NINE OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

Boyden Gray PLLC

801 17th St. N.W.,

Suite 350

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 706-5488

tmccotter@boydengray.com

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT

Separation of Powers

Institute

Columbus School of Law

The Catholic University of
America

3600 John McCormack Rd.

Washington, D.C. 20064

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Exception Does Not Apply Where an Agency Exercises Substantial Executive Powers.....	3
II. The CPSC Does Not Fall Within the Narrow <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Exception	6
A. This Court’s Understanding of the FTC’s Powers in <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	6
B. The CPSC’s Executive Powers Greatly Exceed Those of the 1935 FTC.....	8
III. Alternatively, the Court Should Overrule the Remnants of <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	11
A. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Is a Dangerous Deviation from the Text and Structure of the Constitution	11
B. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Is Causing Needless Confusion.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 3
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	2–11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	3, 6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	2, 4, 7, 9–11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	9, 10
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024).....	3
Constitution & Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. II.....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 2053.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2056.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2057.....	8

Consumer Product Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 92-573, 86 Stat. 1207 (1972)	8
Pub. L. No. 75-447, 52 Stat. 111 (1938).....	7
Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (1973).....	7
Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975).....	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Powers and Duties of the Fed. Trade Comm’n in the Conduct of Investigations,</i>	
34 Op. Att’y Gen. 553 (1925)	7
Jennifer Mascott & John F. Duffy, <i>Executive Decisions After Arthrex,</i>	
2021 Sup. Ct. Rev. 225 (2022)	4
CPSC, <i>Civil and Criminal Penalties,</i> <a href="https://www.cpsc.gov/Business--
Manufacturing/Civil-and-Criminal-
Penalties">https://www.cpsc.gov/Business-- Manufacturing/Civil-and-Criminal- Penalties	
	9
